
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 28 October 2022 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 7 November 2022 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 28 September 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Quarter 2 Performance Report (Pages 6 - 42) 
 To consider a report that provides a high-level overview of the 

council’s progress and success in meeting the priorities of the 
Community and Corporate Plan as well as the Council’s overall 
performance on key internal indicators. 
 

6.   Quarter 2 Risk Report (Pages 43 - 68) 
 To consider a report that provides a high-level view of the council’s 

risks and management thereof. 
 

7.   Proposed Auditor Appointment from 2023/24 (To Follow) 
 To inform the Audit Committee of the proposed appointment of the 

external auditor to the Council for the 2023/24 accounts and 



(3) 

beyond. 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

9.   Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency - Service of the 
Future Project Update 

(Pages 69 - 92) 

 To consider the exempt update on the Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency – Service of the Future Project. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing.  
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

28 September 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
16. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee held on 27 July and 3 August 
2022 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Treasury Management Mid - Year Review 2022/23  
 
Members noted the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for 2022/23.  The 
Director of Finance advised Members that since the report had been written ‘the world 
had changed’ following the announcements of the Chancellor of the Exchequer and 
subsequent changes in the stock market, interest rates on borrowing, gilts and the 
pound.  Members were informed that from a Council perspective all historic borrowing 
was on fixed interest rates. The recent interest rate rise would impact the Council if 
any new borrowing was required.  The Council was also fairly ‘cash rich’ with no need 
to borrow until next year.  At which point hopefully financial markets and systems 
would have calmed down.   
 
The immediate issue for the Council was the capital program, if rates were to stay at 
the current level capital projects would need to be assessed on case-by-case basis.  
Hence the recommendations contained within the Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring report being considered by Council on 13 October 2022.   
 
The Director of Finance explained to Members that for the purposes of treasury 
management the current volatility wouldn’t change the treasury management function 
this year, so there was time for financial markets to stabilise. 
 
Members raised questions in respect of: 

 Table 4, total of ‘Net Movement £m’ should be a total of 8.4 and not 8.5; 

 The impact of inflation on the Private Finance Initiative; 

 The revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in respect of reviewing investments/assets before 
determining the need for borrowing; 

 What was meant by ‘internal borrowing’; and 

 Valuation of regeneration properties. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
 

 

18. Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
The Committee noted a report that set out a summary of emerging national issues 
and developments within the accounting and audit sector.  Members were advised 
that it was anticipated that the audit of the 2021/22 accounts would be completed at 
the end of the year with the findings presented to Audit Committee in January 2023.  
The Audit Manager further advised that it was hoped that the 2020/2021 Accounts 
would be signed off as soon as an override had been granted respect of IS19. 
 

19. HR Investigations and Whistleblow  
 
Members noted the report that provided a high-level summary of the number of HR 
and Whistleblow investigations in the year 2022.  Members requested that future 
reports include figures for the Council’s subsidiary companies. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 5



Continued meetings with Homes England and owners of stalled sites. Section 215 project looking at the tidying up of stalled 

sites. One historic challenging site is making good progress on live application.

Work is progressing with offers now started to be accepted on properties. The sufficiency strategy remains in draft as focus 

has been on the purchase of the accommodation to ensure supply. The whole process is under regular review to ensure 

properties being purchased 
[...]
res to protect the most vulnerable people and households over winter. The Turning the 

Tide on Poverty report was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Board in May which summarised the findings from the thematic workshops and identified 13 priority actions. The Board recommended that priority be given to identify and implement the actions 

which can be taken immediately to address the cost of living crisis with a specific emphasis on housing. Further recommendations were to ensure that the priority actions set out in the submitted report are addressed within key Council Strategies and Policies 

and/or their associated action plans, so that a joined-up approach is taken across these strategies and plans. The Board stated the need to identify any additional resources required to take forward the priority actions and to prioritise the actions and resources to 

implement the changes which can be made quickly and have positive outcomes for the benefit of those who need support the most, and to agree a timeline for delivery. 

Housing Support Fund 2 (HSF2) was concluded in Q2 with £1.2m being distributed to residents in Torbay with £498K distributed for free school meals, £427K to those in receipt of pension credit, £237K to working age households, Crisis payments etc £15K. 

Criteria agreed for HSF3 (£1.2m) which will be distributed in Q3/4 and is now live. Accompanied with this has been an increase in the number of applications for financial assistance due to the cost of living crisis. 

There has been an increase in the number of families approaching the Council that are homeless and therefore being provided with temporary accommodation. Loss of rented accommodation remains the highest reason, either due to properties being sold or 

rental increases. As a result some families have had be placed out of area, although is this only a recent development and only used in exceptional circumstances. The delivery of affordable homes remains a challenge but the council's
[...]


The overall plan is agreed, however the timeframe for this is via TDA and Torre Vista. Torre Marine is in planning assuming 

approval, we’d have final costing and paper for SLT members January 2023. Crossway behind this, but already been 

through planning, but have the demolition phase to deliver, again TDA/Torre Vista timelines. (Reviewed 18/10/22)

59 47

What have we achieved last quarter?

On track

12. REVISED A continued focus on the delivery of Extra Care Housing (ECH).
Ongoing

Community and Corporate Plan Delivery Actions
On track / Concern / 

Completed

Offers have been made and accepted on properties. Clear processes are in place for delivery and gaining momentum. The 

number of families in temporary accommodation however are increasing. Compared to same point in Q1 this has increased 

from 58 to 72, this excludes those that are classified as intentionally homeless and the responsibility falls to Childrens 

Services, although this has seen a decrease in Q2. 

Quarter 2 2022/23 Year to date

On track

Quarter 2 2021/22

45

0

NEW – Accommodation Pathway for those that are Care Experienced to reduce homelessness
Ongoing

Concern

All care experienced young people at risk of homelessness are referred to the Youth Homelessness Prevention Panel, for 

managerial oversight. We recently hosted a DLUCH monitoring visit that reported positively on our response to our care 

experienced who are at risk of homelessness and the significant reduction of the use of B and B as a provision for these 

young people. Presently we have 13 in B and B accommodation.  However, we still do not have enough options of 

accommodation for care experienced both as a semi-independent resource as well as move on permanent accommodation. 

Our semi-independent resource is also significantly impacted due to the number of presenting UASC and the NTS 

mandatory increase.  

3

Quarter 4 2021/22 Quarter 1 2022/23 Quarter 2 2022/23

NEW – Family Temporary Accommodation Improvemen
[...]
t 

programmes lose 3% of 

their weight

It's better to 

be high

Well above 

target
58% 50%

PH03

At least 30% of people 

in weight management 

programmes lose 5% of 

their weight

It's better to 

be high

Well above 

target
46% 30%

PH04

No of Sexual health  STI 

treatment interventions 

(genitourinary medicine 

(GUM))

It's better to 

be high
On target 2,701 2,701

PH05

No of Sexual health  STI 

treatment follow ups 

(genitourinary medicine 

(GUM))

It's better to 

be low
On target

938

(35%)
<30%

PH06

No of Sexual Health 

(Contraceptive) 

interventions

It's better to 

be high
On target 5,174 5,200

On track

Quarter 1 2022/23

Initial Alliance Agreement signed  and mobilisation plan agreed.

Alliance Leadership Team established. Terms of reference and voting model agreed. 

Alliance focus on co-production and trauma informed practice. With establishment of co-production group agreement on 

service design principles

51%63%

Scheme now in planning application due in December. A fixed price has not yet been agreed and re-appraisal of the scheme 

will be required when this is available. 

48%

236

67%

746

328

58%

To date, one project has been completed from this section of the Community and Corporate Plan.

65%

Last period value

Community and Corporate Plan Delivery Actions

On track

316

Significant challenges with staffing and project management resource. Recovery plan in place with external resource from 

experts in this area to ensure that appropriate policies and procedures are in place upon transfer. Initial failed recruitment 

exercise for hostel manager, although second process is likely to result in a successful candidate. 

48%

    21. Completion of Torre Marine extra care housing. 
Estimated completion: Spring 2024.

Quarter 2 2021/22

51%46%

23. REVISED Mobilise the Multiple Complex Needs Alliance.

Estimated completion - ongoing with full mobilisation early 2023

On track
The Council continues to support the Trust as the new hospital progresses.

Quarter 4 2021/22

65%

    22. Agree the definitive approach for the re-procurement of the commissioned elements of the 

Lifestyles Service. 
Estimated completion: Procurement will complete in Q3, mobilisation in Q4, with contract start in April 2023

Procurement is out to the open market currently. Process will be completed and a recommendation made to Cabinet in the 

next quarter.

60% 61%

On track

Concern

Quarter 3 2021/22

What have we achieved last quarter?

47

NEW - Insourcing of Homeless Hostel Provision 
February 2023

On track / Concern / 

Completed

1,300 2,006

231 

(32.6%)

1288

938

3,768 5,1742,585

    24. Build on our relationship with Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust to see the 

delivery of the new hospital. 
Ongoing 

457

7092,701

Quarter 2 2022/23

8

P
age 13



Code Title Polarity Status 2021/22 Actual Target

PH14

Provision of IUD LARC 

in Primary Care (No of 

Intrauterine Device Long-

Acting Reversible 

Contraception fittings 

(both contraceptive and 

non-contraceptive)) 

It's better to 

be high

Well above 

target
148 155

PH07

Successful completion 

from opiate drug 

treatment (Rolling 12 

month period)

It's better to 

be high
On target 6.50% 6.75%

PH08

Successful completions 

from alcohol treatment 

(rolling 12 month period)
It's better to 

be high
Above target 42.6% 45.0%

PH24

Successful completion 

from non-opiate drug 

treatment  

It's better to 

be high
Above target 39.6% 42.0%

PH25

Waiting times for 

treatment (% under 3 

weeks)  

It's better to 

be high
On target 95.7% 100.0%

PH15

Universal visits - 

Number of mothers who 

received a first face to 

face antenatal health 

and social care 

assessment of need 

with a Health Visitor at 

28 weeks or above (Nos 

and %)

It's better to 

be high
On target 86.0% 90.0%

PH09

% of births that receive 

a face to face New Birth 

Visit (NBV) within 14 

days by 0-19 service

It's better to 

be
[...]
oject is continuing to forge ahead with service review work, business process mapping and significant IT projects. The initial discovery workshops have been held with Civica on the CRM, which have remained exemplary from Civica’s 

perspective of working with many LAs on similar projects, this is in large part due to both the ability and enthusiasm of our workforce. Some final, additional discovery workshops remain before we move onto the design and configuration phases. Work also 

continues on implementing the new Revenues & Benefits customer portal, OPENPortal, which will form part of our CRM Beta release. 

The Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency – Service of the Future Project has completed the stage two of their service review, including detailed ‘as is’ process mapping of 76 processes and identification of all 'to be' changes required to deliver the project 

outcomes. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the project and services are being updated monthly and a dashboard is in development. The Systems and Technology workstream is in process of replacing our current land charges system, whilst also working 

with HM Land Registry as part of the Local Land Charges Programme. The workstream is also making developments with Section 106 agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) elements with improved data migration. 

Service reviews are soon to be conducted across the Community Safety directorate and within the Finance directorate, to accompany the extensive process mapping completed within Community Safety services (over 200 processes in total) and the processes 

currently being mapped within Finance. These reviews will enable us to further progress the transition to our Target Operating Model and implement lasting, positive transformational change across all of our services.

Finally, in the Future Ways of Working project, we have completed the procurement and go-live of an external print supplier for all future printing needs across the Council, and we have recently completed the identification of a supplier for Multi-Functional Devices 

(MFDs), following a procurement exercise. 

Information Governance: A separate report on the council's complaint performance has been shared with members of Informal Cabinet and Audit Committee. Please see this report for further information.

A Council Fit for the Future: We will become a Council fit for the future, working with our communities to create a culture of partnership - Matthew Fairclough-

Kay

    75. Agree a robust three-year financial plan to ensure a sustainable future for Torbay Council.
Ongoing

Concern

24

P
age 29



Code Title Polarity Status
Prev Year End 

(cumulative fig)
Target Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22

Cumulative to 

date 

£

671,847

£

884,591

£

377,195

£

538,744

£

573,833

£

789,740

£

24,399

£

445,847

£

328,249

£

281,419

£

300,449

£

368,873

Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Annual Target Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22
Last period 

value

RECPI0

2

Variance Against 

Revenue Budget 

(projected)

It's better to 

be low
£-77,000 £0

 £

840,000 

 £

840,000 

£

665,000

 £

23,000 

 £

23,000 

£-

77,000

RECPI0

1

To date, four projects have been completed from this section of the Community and Corporate Plan.

No target set

Support provided for 41 events during the last quarter.  Community event organisers are being supported with training and 

equipment funding to use collaboratively (via the English Riviera Events Collective) and are also being supported with officer 

time. Progress made with development of new online booking system Apply4 which is now live which supports the 

community applications and makes submissions and outcomes easier to manage for event organisers and officers. Event 

management training to support this on 22 October. Key events in last quarter: Support for Agatha Ch
[...]
- 1 

SWISCo - - 1 1 3 10 

Highways  - - - - 1 2 

Waste and Recycling - - - 1 1 4 

Parks, Streetscene 
and Green 
Infrastructure  

- - 1 - - 4 

Public toilets - - - - 1 - 

TOTAL  1 4 5 7 6 28 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 
Total average for 

year 

2021-22 65.99 73.92 86.17 67.51 71.91 

2022-23 35.72 38.1*    

Page 40



Oct 2022 

 A small number of the delays are genuine i.e. they are very complex cases requiring 

detailed investigation and regular contact with the service area.  

 Case audits show that in some cases, despite numerous chasers the IG team 

receive no communication at all from the department for weeks sometimes months.  

 Complaints which are complex can often take more time to process because there is 

often the need to go backwards and forwards to check information, ask further 

questions etc. 

Action plan: 

The actions identified last quarter will remain in place as set out below:  

 Monthly meetings with directors to go through outstanding and overdue cases. 

 Reminders for colleagues sent at agreed intervals on all cases setting out the 

reminder number and agreed escalation to relevant director and Divisional Director of 

Corporate Services, with the exception of Finance.  

 Where cases are complex meetings will be put in diaries with officers to get 

responses drafted. 

 Within the IG team we will be conducting quality assurance on complaints to ensure 

that processes and customer service standards are being followed, particularly within 

our own service. Any issues identified will be addressed with the team.  

 Regular meetings with SWISCo are in place to go over complaints, SWISCo have 

employed a customer services manager who will work closely with the IG team in 

relation to complaints. It is encouraging to note that with SWISCo complaints, contact 

is made with the customer upon receipt of a complaint to talk to the customer about 

the issue being raised and case records show they are being updated throughout the 

process.  

 Overdue complaints will continue to be escalated through to SLT, via the Director for 

Corporate Services. 

 Monthly overdue case reports to be sent to the Director of Corporate Services and 

Chief Executive.  

Addressing Complaints – A Long Term Strategy 

The Council has a strategic direction for reducing complaints and improving timeliness for 

dealing with complaints, which is centred on implementing a new CRM system that will 

enable customers to track their interactions with the Council and automate processes to 

allow officers more time to address complaints where they arise. 

Introducing a CRM at Torbay is a significant undertaking and preparations for this have been 

ongoing for 2 years. The work started with bringing our IT infrastructure up to date and 

providing officers with new devices that enable them to work faster. This work was 

completed on time and to budget. The next step was replacing our operating system with 

one that could work with a new CRM; we brought in Office 365 to enable integration with a 

CRM and further improve the capability for officers to work collaboratively across the 

organisation. This project has also completed successfully. The final, complex, step is 

bringing in the CRM itself. This project has been delayed due to the impacts of the pandemic 

and some protracted contract negotiations to ensure the Council is getting value for money. 

Only when the new CRM has been implemented and customers are using the new portal will 

we be able to see the benefits of automation and refined customer interactions. It has been a 

long road to date and there is much work ahead, but the strategy is progressing to improve 

customer service. Updates on the project will be included in the quarterly performance 

reports and the work is also included in the Overview and Scrutiny agenda. We expect to go 

Page 41



Oct 2022 

live with the beta release of the CRM in 2023. Based on a successful implementation, we 

can expect to start to see the benefits of the new system in the Q4 performance report of FY 

22/23. 

 

Page 42



  

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Risk Register 

Quarter 2 2022/23 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6



  

 

2 

 

KEY TO RISK REGISTER 

The below Risk Matrix has been used to score the risks and only those that register as High (16 and above) and Medium/High (10 to 15) are 

included. 

DOT in the same column indicates direction of travel i.e., the score has increased �, decreased � or stayed the same �. 

 

 

 

P
age 44



  

 

3 

 

Community and Corporate Plan Priority: Thriving People and Communities 

Code Title 
Probability 

Score 
Impact 
Score 

Score, 
RAYG 

and DOT 
 

Description Mitigation 

Score 
and 

RAYG 
After 

Mitigation 

Risk Owner 

SRT
PC01 

Increased 
demand for 
Children's 
Services 

 

3 - Possible 4 - Major 12 

 

 

 

The number of children 
that are cared for by the 
local authority increases 
and puts pressure on 
sufficiency of placement 
and the budget.  

We have robust oversight of our Torbay 
cared for population and those children 
who enter care. The cared for numbers 
are being adversely impacted due to 
the setup of an asylum hotel in the local 
area as well as the mandatory increase 
to the National Transfer Scheme (NTS) 
from 0.07 to 0.1%. Torbay is actively 
ensuring we respond to children who 
need to become cared for due to being 
unaccompanied minors, but due to the 
nature of the Asylum Hotel and the 
legal and home office expectation the 
service is under immense pressure to 
respond to what is an unprecedented 
number of legal applications that 
residents of the hotel have been 
inappropriately placed there. This is 
impacting negatively on the wider 
Children's Services ability to meet the 
statutory and safeguarding 
responsibilities. This is also having an 
adverse impact on children's budget 
and placement sufficiency. The 
increasing costs nationally of 
p
[...]

restrictions. 
No water pipes directly above data 
centre. 

8 
 

� 

Matt 
Fairclou
gh-Kay 

 

P
age 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 86

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 3By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 88

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 4By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Quarter 2 Performance Report
	Complaint performance report Q2 Oct 2022

	6 Quarter 2 Risk Report
	9 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency - Service of the Future Project Update
	Planning Appendix 1 - Introduction  Update
	Appendix 2 - Key Performance Indicators
	Planning Appendix 3 - Embedding a Performance Culture in the Service
	Appendix 4 - Benchmarking Information




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

7 November 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
20. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hill and Loxton.  In the 
absence of the Chairman, Councillor Loxton, the Vice-Chairwoman, Councillor 
Kennedy chaired the meeting. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 September 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairwoman. 
 

22. Quarter 2 Performance Report  
 
Members noted the Quarter 2 Performance Report and Quarter 2 Risk Report, 
Members were advised that the Quarter 2 Performance Report contained the 
summaries of progress, updates on projects and performance of key indicators used 
to deliver and track the priorities within the Community and Corporate Plan.   
  
At the meeting Members were joined by the Director of Children’s Services, the 
Divisional Director of Corporate Service and the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency and held a debate which focused on the indicators 
within their service areas. 
  
The Director for Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan provided an update on the 
pressure within Children’s Services due to the number of residents in the hotel being 
used to accommodate asylum seekers presenting as unaccompanied children.  When 
an individual presented as an unaccompanied child, the local authority had a duty to 
undertake an Merton Age Assessment, each assessment involved at least two social 
workers and other professionals, each assessment took around 35 hours to complete.  
Members were advised that as a consequence, children who were already within the 
service were being impacted. 
 
Ms Meehan advised that upon an individual presenting as an unaccompanied child, 
the individual must be found alternative accommodation to the hotel.  This was further 
complicated by the individual upon entry into the country claiming to be adults then 
presenting as an unaccompanied child upon arrival in Torbay.  Therefore, normal 
accommodation routes such as foster families were not an option due to the need to 
safeguard other children.  This added further pressure on staff and resources. 
 



Audit Committee   Monday, 7 November 2022 
 

 

Members raised questions in relation to: 
 

 The number of Merton Age Assessments completed, how many were 
underway and how many were outstanding; 

 Whether medical or biological assessments could be undertaken; 

 Whether assessments had to be undertaken face to face and what were 
considered to be suitable environments for the assessments; 

 The emotional and physical toll the volume of assessments was having on 
staff; 

 Staff caseloads; 

 Who was responsible for the financial burden of the assessments; 

 The number of children in receipt of Education, Health and Care Plans; 
 
The Divisional Director Corporate Services provided an update in respect of the 
following projects: 
 

 Customer Relationship Management Project; 

 The IT system supporting Development Management in particular the elements 
regarding Land Registry and Section 106/Community Infrastructure Levy; 

 Liquid Logic; and  

 Power BI 
 

Members raised questions in relation to the following: 
 

 The complexity, timescale and likelihood to deliver the Customer Relationship 
Management Project for the ‘go live’ date in March 2023; 

 The intended efficiencies as a result of the implementation of the Customer 
Relationship Management system; and 

 Was the Liquid Logic project value for money and were there benefits in rolling 
the project out to Adult Services. 

 
Members asked the Divisional Director of Corporate Services further questions 
regarding Complaint Performance data in particular the complaints being considered 
by the Local Government Ombudsman, and the backlog of complaints within 
departments. 
 
The Vice-Chairwoman welcomed the Divisional Director Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency to the meeting and informed Members that in the absence of the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee she had raised concerns regarding the Local Plan 
consultation and timescales with Informal Cabinet.  Members proceeded to ask the 
Divisional Director Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency questions in relation to 
the following: 
 

 The climate change score in the risk report (currently 20) and whether it should 
be 25 as Members had concerns that the commitment of being net zero by 
2030 was going to be met; 

 That updates on the Local Cycling, Walking Infrastructure Partnership (LCWIP) 
be included in the climate change newsletter in order to brief/update members; 

 Whether the risk score for the housing land supply should be higher than 16. 



Audit Committee   Monday, 7 November 2022 
 

 

 
The Senior Performance and Risk Officer advised Members that a small number of 
Performance Indicator’s had been updated since the report had been published for 
Audit Committee.  PH04, number of sexual health STI treatment interventions and 
PH05, number of sexual health STI treatment follow ups were reported as being 
above target.  PH06, number of sexual health (contraceptive) interventions remained 
on target.  Members were advised that for Quarter 2, PH14, provision of IUD LARC in 
Primary Care (number of intrauterine device long-acting reversible contraceptive 
fittings (both contraceptive and non-contraceptive)) was below target.   
 
To conclude the update, the Committee were advised that RECPI0 2, variance 
against Revenue Budget (projected), was showing an overspend as reported in the 
Revenue Budget Monitoring, considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

23. Quarter 2 Risk Report  
 
This item was considered alongside the Quarter 2 Performance Report, see the 
minute above. 
 

24. Proposed Auditor Appointment from 2023/24  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the proposed appointment of the 
external auditor to the Council for the 2023/24 accounts and beyond as notified by the 
Public Sectors Audit Appointments (PSAA).   
 
The Deputy Director of Finance, informed Members that under regulation 13 of the 
Appointing Persons Regulations, the PSAA must appoint an external auditor to each 
opted-in body having consulted on their proposal.  The Council, in accordance with 
regulation 13 was informed of the outcome of the PSAA procurement to let audit 
contracts from 2023/24. Grant Thornton was successful in winning a contract in the 
procurement, and PSAA propose appointing them as the auditor of Torbay Council for 
five years from 2023/24.  The appointment was currently being consulted upon.   
 
In addition, PSAA have also indicated that bodies should anticipate an increase in the 
order of 150% on the total fees for 2022/23.  PSAA will consult formally on the scale 
of fees for 2023/24 in Autumn 2023 and will publish confirmed scale of fees for 
2023/24 for opted-in bodies on their website by 30 November 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Finance in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee 
be requested to formally object to the proposed auditor appointment and proposed fee 
increase by midnight on 14 November 2022. 
 

25. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 26 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 



Audit Committee   Monday, 7 November 2022 
 

 

 
26. Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency - Service of the Future Project 

Update  
 
Members noted an update on the Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency – 
Service of the Future Project.  The Divisional Director of Corporate Services and 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency informed Members 
that initially progress had been slow due to the need to review the impact of historical 
interventions in order to understand what needed to change.  Members were advised 
that there were ‘green shoots’ of improvement, however given the challenge and 
cultural change required officers did not anticipate concrete changes and 
improvements until the summer. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


